
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PLANNING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2316
ANSWERED ON:24.11.2010
MID-TERM REVIEW OF ELEVENTH FIVE YEAR PLAN
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has completed the mid-term review of the Eleventh Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the details of the achievements made regarding the schemes related to the basic needs like water, electricity, health and education; and

(c) the targets fixed for investment in basic infrastructure during the Eleventh Five Year Plan alongwith the investment made in this regard so far?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PLANNING, PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & PENSION (SHRI.V.
NARAYANASAMY)

(a): Yes Sir.

(b): The achievements concerning basic needs like water, electricity, health, and education during the Eleventh Plan so far are as under:

i. The National Rural Drinking Water Programme was provided with Rs.39,490 crores in the Eleventh Five Year Plan. For urban water supply, under JNNURM Rs. 20,000 crore are allocated for water supply projects.

ii. A capacity addition of 26,156 MW has been made in power sector during the Eleventh Five Year Plan (up to 10-08-2010).

iii. The increased total public expenditure in health has resulted in improved health facility as reflected in the declining trend in Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) from 57 in 2006 to 53 in 2008 and Total Fertility Rate (TFR) from 2.9 in 2005 to 2.6 in 2008.

iv. The Eleventh Plan has succeeded in achieving near universal enrolment in primary schools. The number of rural habitations with at least one primary school has increased from 87 per cent in 2002 to 99 per cent in 2008 and those with upper primary schools within a radius of 3 km from 78 per cent to 92 per cent in the same period.

(c): The details of the actual and anticipated investment in infrastructure during the Eleventh Plan are given in the following table.

(Rs. crore at 2006-07 prices)

Years  Tenth Plan XI Plan 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total
  (Actual) (Proje- (Act- (Act- (RE/ (BE/ (Proje- Eleventh
    ctions) ual) ual) BE/ Proje- cted) Plan
      Est.) Proj.) cted) (Anticipated)

GDP at
market
prices  1,78,40,877 2,70, 47,17, 50,03, 53,63, 57,92, 63,14, 2,71,91,700
    44,506 187 545 800 904 265

Public
Investment 6,80,855 14,36, 1,99, 2,38, 2,62, 2,90, 3,19, 13,11,293
    559 539 054 963 832 904


Private
Investment 2,25,220 6,19, 1,04, 1,21, 1,39, 1,69, 2,08, 7,42,912
    591 268 138 866 227 413


Total
Investment 9,06,074 20,56, 3,03, 3,59, 4,02, 4,60, 5,28, 20,54,205
    150 807 192 829 059 316

    Investment as percentage of GDP

Public
Investment 3.82  5.3 4.23 4.76 4.90 5.02 5.07 4.82

Private
Investment 1.26  2.3 2.21 2.42 2.61 2.92 3.30 2.73

Total
Investment 5.08  7.6 6.44 7.18 7.51 7.94 8.37 7.55
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